To estimate the liabilities for the removal of leasehold improvements, Metrolinx uses historical costs or an expert’s

assessment of an appropriate rate to measure the ARO liability and extrapolates the findings. As more information

becomes available on specific assets, the liability is revised to be asset-specific.

Metrolinx discounts significant obligations where there is a high degree of confidence on the amount and timing of cash

flows and the obligation will not be settled for at least five years from the reporting date. The discount and inflation rate

would be reflective of the risks specific to the asset retirement liability. As at March 31, 2023, all liabilities for asset

retirement obligations are reported at current costs in nominal dollars without discounting.

Metrolinx
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2023

(in thousands of dollars)

6

Prior Period Adjustment

On April 1, 2022, Metrolinx implemented the Accounting Standard PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations. The

adjustment has been accounted for on a modified retroactive basis with prior period restatements as follows:

March 31,
2022

Previously
Reported

$

Prior Period
Adjustment

$

March 31,
2022

Restated
$

Statement of financial position
Capital assets 32,129,154 154,766 32,283,920
Liabilities for asset retirement obligations –

current - 12,786 12,786
Liabilities for asset retirement obligations –

long-term - 212,654 212,654
Net assets – invested in capital assets 4,381,914 (70,674) 4,311,240

Statement of changes in net assets
Public Sector Accounting Board adjustment for

liabilities for asset retirement obligations - (70,674) -
Net assets – End of the year 4,218,618 (70,674) 4,147,944

Statement of cash flows
Non-cash capital activities
Change in liabilities for asset retirement

obligations - 225,440 225,440

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires

management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the

disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of

revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. The items subject to